repurchase or redemption of our common and preferred equity securities, and other capital expenditures.

Pending these uses, we intend to maintain the net proceeds from this offering in interest-bearing, short-
term, marketable investment grade securities or money market accounts or (interest or non-interest bearing)
checking (or escrow) accounts that are consistent with our intention to maintain our qualification as a REIT.
These investments may include, for example, government securities other than agency securities, certificates
of deposit and interest-bearing bank deposits. These investments are expected to provide a lower net return
than we will seek to achieve from our targeted assets.

S-9

(1)

(2)

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of March 31,
2025 (1) on an actual basis and (2) on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the consummation of this
offering. This table should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations” and our condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

​ ​ ​
As of March 31, 2025

(unaudited) ​

​ ​ ​ Actual ​ ​
As Adjusted for
This Offering ​

​ ​ ​ (Dollars in thousands) ​

Cash and cash equivalents ​ ​​$ 573,882​​ ​ ​$ 670,132​​
Debt: ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​

Repurchase agreements ​ ​​$ 9,740,830​​ ​ ​$ 9,740,830​​
Revolving credit facilities ​ ​​ ​ 933,171​​ ​ ​ ​ 933,171​​
Warehouse facilities ​ ​​ ​ 7,971​​ ​ ​ ​ 7,971​​
6.25% Convertible Senior Unsecured Notes due 2026 ​ ​​ ​ 260,591​​ ​ ​ ​ 260,591​​
9.375% Senior Unsecured Notes due 2030 offered hereby ​ ​​ ​ —​​ ​ ​ ​ 96,250​​
Other liabilities ​ ​​ ​ 593,961​​ ​ ​ ​ 593,961​​

Total debt ​ ​​$11,536,524​​ ​ ​$11,632,774​​
Stockholders’ equity ​ ​​ ​ ​​​ ​ ​ ​ ​​​

Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized
and 24,870,817 shares issued and outstanding ($621,770 liquidation
preference) ​ ​​$ 601,467​​ ​ ​$ 601,467​​

Common stock, par value $0.01 per share; 175,000,000 shares authorized
and 104,025,096 and 103,680,321 shares issued and outstanding,
respectively ​ ​​ ​ 1,040​​ ​ ​ ​ 1,040​​

Additional paid-in capital ​ ​​ ​ 5,943,211​​ ​ ​ ​ 5,943,211​​
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ​ ​​ ​ (163,352​​ ​ ​ ​ (163,352​​
Cumulative earnings ​ ​​ ​ 1,569,730​​ ​ ​ ​ 1,569,730​​
Cumulative distributions to stockholders ​ ​​ ​(5,805,307​​ ​ ​ ​(5,805,307​​
Total stockholders’ equity ​ ​​$ 2,146,789​​ ​ ​$ 2,146,789​​

Total capitalization ​ ​​$13,683,313​​ ​ ​$13,779,563​​
​

The as adjusted amount reflects the net proceeds to us from the sale of $100 million aggregate principal
amount of the notes in this offering and the receipt of the total estimated net proceeds of approximately
$96.3 million, after deducting the estimated offering expenses payable by us (assuming no exercise of
the underwriters’ option to purchase additional notes to cover over-allotments).

Debt issuance costs of approximately $3.75 million related to the notes offered hereby are reported as a
direct reduction from the principal amount of such long-term debt.

S-10

(1)

(2)

) )

) )